## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 15-08-418

## Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Title 13, Section 13.08.260 to allow the discharge of cooling water into the municipal sewer system with specific approval from Borough Manager or Designee.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 13.08.260</u>. Haines Borough Code is amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED <del>STRIKETHROUGH</del> ITEMS ARE DELETED

## 13.08.260 Prohibited connections.

It shall be unlawful and a violation of this chapter for any customer or other person to connect or cause to be connected to the sanitary sewer system any inflow source. The term "inflow source" is defined as any source of water from such sources as, but not limited to, roof gutters, cellar, yard, and area drains, foundation drains, cooling water discharges (unless specifically approved by Borough Manager or Designee), drains from springs and swampy areas, manhole covers, cross connections from storm sewers and combined sewers, catch basins, storm waters, surface runoff, and street wash waters or drainage, but does not include water entering the sanitary sewer system from the ground, through such means as, but not limited to, defective pipes, pipe joints, connections, or manhole walls. All new sewers and connections from wastewater sources to the sewer system shall be designed and constructed in accordance with such guidelines as the Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency or the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, as applicable, shall publish from time to time.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 8<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ATTEST:

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing: 08/11/15 08/25/15

09/08/15 - Adopted

OCTOBER 17

ATE OF AL